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the twenty-sixth day of September, Two Thousand Twenty-Three

ORDINANCE N0. 9005

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCES FOR
JUDICIARY PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY OF MANILA CONSISTING OF
SEVENTY-ONE (71) REGIONAL TRIAL COURT JUDGES, ONE (1) RTC CLERK OF
COURT VVEX-OFFICIO SHERIFF,ONE (1) ASST. CLERK OF COURT,THIRTY (30)
METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURT JUDGES, ONE (1) METC CLERK OF COURT,
ONE (1) METC ASST. CLERK OF COURT, ONE (1) CITY PROSECUTOR, SIX (6)
DEPUTY CITY PROSECUTORS, SIXTY-TWO (62) SENIOR ASST. CITY

PROSECUTORS, SIXTY-FOUR (64) ASST. CITY PROSECUTORS AND ONE (1)
PROSECUTION ATTORNEY, PROVIDING THE NECESSARY FUNDS THEREFOR

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS: HON. ERNESTO C. ISIP, JR., Majority Floor Leader,
HON. PAMELA Fa G. FUGOSO-PASCUAL, HON ROBERTOS. ESPIRITU land
HON. JAYBEE S. HIZON
CO-AUTHORS: HON. BENNY FOGT.ABANTE II, HON. IRHA C. ALFONSO-JUSON,
HON. TERRENCEF. ALIBARBAR, HON. KRYSTLE MARIEC. BACANI, HON. DON

JUAN DJ BAGATSING. HON. LARIS T. BORROMEO, HON. CARLOS C.
CASTAÑEDA, HON. NIÑNO M. DELA CRUZ, HON. JESUS E. FAJARDO, JR.,
HON.MARTIN V. ISIDRO, JR.,HON. RICARDO Boy A ISIP, JR., HON. RODOLFO

N. LACSAMANA, HON. MOISES T. LIM, HON. NUMERO G. LIM, HON. JOHANNA
MAUREEN C. NIETO-RODRIGUEZ HON. ERICK IANO. NIEVA, HON. CHARRY R.

ORTEGA, HON. ELMER M. PAR, HON. LOUISA MARIE "Lady J. QUINTOS-TAN,
HON. SCIENCE A. REYES, HON. ROMA PAULA S. ROBLES-DALUZ, HON. DARWIN
B. SIA, HON. LUIS C. UY, HON. LUCIANO M. VELOSO, HON. JOEL "JTV"
VILLANUEVA, HON. RAYMUND0 R. YUPANGCO, HON. TIMOTHY OLVER I.

ZARCAL, HON. LELANI MARIE H. LACUNA, HON. MACARIO M. LACSON, President
Pro-Tempore and HON. JOHN MARVIN C. Yul Servo NHETO, Vice- Mayor and
Presiding Officer



Be it ordained by the City Councilof Manila, in session assembled, THAT:

SECTION 1. There shallbe an increase in the monthly allowances of judiciary
personnel assigned in the City of Manila effective January 1, 2024, to wit:

DESIGNATION/
NUMBER OF ALLOWANCE!
PERSONNEL

RTC JUDGES
(71)

RTC CLERK OF
COURTVI&
EX-OFFICIO
SHERIFF (1)

RTC ASST.
CLERK OF
COURT (1)

METC JUDGES
(30)

METC CLERK
OF COURT (1)
METC ASST.
CLERK OF
COURT (1)

CITY
PROSECUTOR

(1)
DEPUTY CITY

PROSECUTORS
(6)

SENIOR ASST.
CITY

PROSECUTORS
(62)

ASST. CITY

PROSECUTORS

CURRENT

(64)
PROSECUTION
ATTORNEY (1)

MONTH

35,000.00

15,000.00

7,500.00

25,000.00

15,000.00

13,000.00

17,000.00

13,000.00

11,000.00

11,000.00

11,000.00

AUTHORIZED
ALLOWANCE
EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1,

2024

38,000.00

17,000.00

14,000.00

28,000.00

17,000.00

14,000.00

20,000.00

15,000.00

13,000.00

13,000.00

13,000.00

TOTAL
APPROPRIATION

FOR CY 2023

29,820,000.00

180,000.00

90,000.00

30,090,000.00

9,000,000.00

180,000.00

156,000.00

9,336,000.00

204,000.00

936,000.00

8,184,000.00

8,448,000.00

132,000.00

NEEDED
APPROPRIATION

FOR CY 2024

32,376,000.00

204,000.00

168,000.00
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32,748,000.00

10,080,000.00

204,000.00

168,000.00

10,452,000.00

240,000.00

1,080,000.00

9,672,000.00

9,984,000.00

156,000.00

17,904,000.00
PhP. 57,330,000.00 PhP. 64,332,000.00

21,132,000.00

SEC. 2. A modified and increased amount of Sicty-Four Milion Three Hundred
Thirty-Two Thousand Pesos (PhP. 64,332,000.00) shall be appropriated in the Annual
Executive Budget CY 2024 and thereafter, under allowances for judiciary personnel
assigned in the City of Manila.

SEC. 3. Repealing Clause.- Allordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this
Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.



SEC. 2. A modified and increased amount of Sixty-Four Milion Three Hundred
Thirty-Two Thousand Pesos (PhP. 64,332,000.00) shall be appropriated in the Annual
Executive Budget CY 2024 and thereafter, under allowances for judiciary personnel
assigned in the City of Manila.

SEC. 3. Repealing Clause,-All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this
Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SEC. 4. Effectivity Clause. - ThisOrdinance shall take effect on January 1, 2024.

This Ordinance was finalty enacted by the City Council of Manila on
Novernber 14, 2023.

ATTESTED:

LÙCHR. GEMPIS, JR.
City Government Department Head IB

(Secretary to the City

ATTESTED:

Coune

APPROVEDBY HER HONOR, THE MAYOR, ON

PRESIDED BY:

ATTY. MARLONM. LACSON
City GovernmentltDepartment Head

(Secretaryto the Mayor)

RRB: jhbimdknagvegvleys

yOHNMAFiN g/Yal Servo" NIETO
Vice-Mayor ghd Presiding Officer

/City Council, Manila

MARIA SHEILAH "Honey" H. LACUNAPANGAN, M.D., FPDS

DEC.18 2023

Mayor
City of Manila
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