

Republic of the Philippines CITY COUNCIL City of Manila

REGULAR SESSION NO. 93

12th CITY COUNCIL

Begun and held in the City Council on Tuesday, the twenty-sixth day of September. Two Thousand Twenty-Three

ORDINANCE NO. 9005

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCES FOR JUDICIARY PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY OF MANILA CONSISTING OF SEVENTY-ONE (71) REGIONAL TRIAL COURT JUDGES, ONE (1) RTC CLERK OF COURT VI/EX-OFFICIO SHERIFF, ONE (1) ASST. CLERK OF COURT, THIRTY (30) METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURT JUDGES, ONE (1) METC CLERK OF COURT, ONE (1) METC ASST. CLERK OF COURT, ONE (1) CITY PROSECUTOR, SIX (6) DEPUTY CITY PROSECUTORS, SIXTY-TWO (62) SENIOR ASST. CITY PROSECUTORS, SIXTY-FOUR (64) ASST. CITY PROSECUTORS AND ONE (1) PROSECUTION ATTORNEY, PROVIDING THE NECESSARY FUNDS THEREFOR

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS: HON. ERNESTO C. ISIP, JR., Majority Floor Leader, HON. PAMELA "Fa" G. FUGOSO-PASCUAL, HON. ROBERTO S. ESPIRITU II and HON. JAYBEE S. HIZON

CO-AUTHORS: HON. BENNY FOG T. ABANTE III, HON. IRMA C. ALFONSO-JUSON, HON. TERRENCE F. ALIBARBAR, HON. KRYSTLE MARIE C. BACANI, HON. DON JUAN "DJ" BAGATSING, HON. LARIS T. BORROMEO, HON. CARLOS C. CASTAÑEDA, HON. NIÑO M. DELA CRUZ, HON. JESUS E. FAJARDO, JR., HON. MARTIN V. ISIDRO, JR., HON. RICARDO "Boy" A. ISIP, JR., HON. RODOLFO N. LACSAMANA, HON. MOISES T. LIM, HON. NUMERO G. LIM, HON. JOHANNA MAUREEN C. NIETO-RODRIGUEZ, HON. ERICK IAN O. NIEVA, HON. CHARRY R. ORTEGA, HON. ELMER M. PAR, HON. LOUISA MARIE "Lady" J. QUINTOS-TAN, HON. SCIENCE A. REYES, HON. ROMA PAULA S. ROBLES-DALUZ, HON. DARWIN B. SIA, HON. LUIS C. UY, HON. LUCIANO M. VELOSO, HON. JOEL "JTV" VILLANUEVA, HON. RAYMUNDO R. YUPANGCO, HON. TIMOTHY OLIVER I. ZARCAL, HON. LEILANI MARIE H. LACUNA, HON. MACARIO M. LACSON, President Pro-Tempore and HON. JOHN MARVIN C. "YUI Servo" NIETO, Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer



Be it ordained by the City Council of Manila, in session assembled. THAT:

SECTION 1. There shall be an increase in the monthly allowances of judiciary personnel assigned in the City of Manila effective January 1, 2024, to wit:

DESIGNATION/ NUMBER OF PERSONNEL	CURRENT ALLOWANCE/ MONTH	AUTHORIZED ALLOWANCE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024	TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR CY 2023	NEEDED APPROPRIATION FOR CY 2024
RTC JUDGES (71)	35,000.00	38,000.00	29,820,000.00	32,376,000.00
RTC CLERK OF COURT VI & EX-OFFICIO SHERIFF (1)	15,000.00	17,000.00	180,000.00	204,000.00
RTC ASST. CLERK OF COURT (1)	7,500.00	14,000.00	90,000.00	168,000.00
			30,090,000.00	32,748,000.00
METC JUDGES (30)	25,000.00	28,000.00	9,000,000.00	10,080,000.00
METC CLERK OF COURT (1)	15,000.00	17,000.00	180,000.00	204,000.00
METC ASST. CLERK OF COURT (1)	13,000.00	14,000.00	156,000.00	168,000.00
			9,336,000.00	10,452,000.00
			÷	
CITY PROSECUTOR (1)	17,000.00	20,000.00	204,000.00	240,000.00
DEPUTY CITY PROSECUTORS (6)	13,000.00	15,000.00	936,000.00	1,080,000.00
SENIOR ASST. CITY PROSECUTORS (62)	11,000.00	13,000.00	8,184,000.00	9,672,000.00
ASST. CITY PROSECUTORS (64)	11,000.00	13,000.00	8,448,000.00	9,984,000.00
PROSECUTION ATTORNEY (1)	11,000.00	13,000.00	132,000.00	156,000.00
	1	ì	17,904,000.00	21,132,000.00
434			PhP. 57,330,000.00	PhP. 64,332,000.00

SEC. 2. A modified and increased amount of Sixty-Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Pesos (PhP. 64,332,000.00) shall be appropriated in the Annual Executive Budget CY 2024 and thereafter, under allowances for judiciary personnel assigned in the City of Manila.

SEC. 3. Repealing Clause. – All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

- SEC. 2. A modified and increased amount of Sixty-Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Pesos (PhP. 64,332,000.00) shall be appropriated in the Annual Executive Budget CY 2024 and thereafter, under allowances for judiciary personnel assigned in the City of Manila.
- **SEC. 3. Repealing Clause. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this** Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.
 - SEC. 4. Effectivity Clause. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2024.

This Ordinance was finally enacted by the City Council of Manila on November 14, 2023.

PRESIDED BY:

OHN MARVIN C/"Yul Servo" NIETO
Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer
City Council, Manila

ATTESTED:

LUGH R. GEMPIS, JR.
City Government Department Head III
(Secretary to the City Council

APPROVED BY HER HONOR, THE MAYOR, ON

DEC 18 2023

MARIA SHEILAH "Honey" H. LACUNÁ PANGAN, M.D., FPDS

Mayor

City of Manila

ATTESTED:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON
City Government Department Head III
(Secretary to the Mayor)

RRB: jhb/md/kjm/agv/egv/eys